No. R-51. House concurrent resolution honoring Barre Town Manager Carl Rogers for his outstanding municipal public service.

(H.C.R.35)

Offered by: Representatives McFaun of Barre Town and Galfetti of Barre Town

Whereas, since 1991, the energy and concentration that marathoner Carl Rogers applies to his running activities has been mirrored in his fulfillment of his duties as the respected Barre Town Manager, and

<u>Whereas</u>, as a political science graduate of Pennsylvania's Mansfield University, and an alum of West Virginia University's Master's Program in Public Administration, Carl Rogers was academically well qualified to manage the complex challenges of Barre Town's municipal government, and

<u>Whereas</u>, his achievements as Barre Town Manager are truly impressive, including assuming administrative responsibility for the Wells-Lamson water system and the construction of a new salt shed, ensuring the expansion of the Barre City sewage treatment plant, and overseeing the merger of the Websterville and East Barre fire districts directly into the Barre Town municipal government, and

Whereas, Carl Rogers was instrumental in implementing such major community quality-of-life initiatives as the Wilson Industrial Park, the Barre Town Forest, bike paths, and Bulk Trash Day, and he personally promoted and participated in Green Up Day activities, and

Whereas, this 15-year member and veteran chair of the Vermont League of Cities and Towns' (VLCT) Property and Casualty Intermunicipal Fund (PACIF) was honored with the 2022 VLCT Lifetime Achievement Award and is concluding his municipal career, and he anticipates spending enjoyable time with his wife, children, and grandchildren, as well as pursuing his hiking, hunting, music, and running hobbies, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Barre Town Manager Carl Rogers for his outstanding municipal public service, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Carl Rogers and to the Barre Town Clerk.